in accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

WIAREIAIA

01.’11/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#278

i

Company number

Company details

ofefo/1]o’0f6:8

i? Filling in this form
; Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ JR Travel Ltd * bold black capitals.
! Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Edward o o

Sumame- ) | Kerr

Admlnlstrator s address

Bu1|d|ng name/number[ Regent House i 7
et Clinton Avenve _

Post town mottmgham -

County/Region ’

Postcode ’7| G ’?! M 5 A IrZ

Country ’

Administrator’s name @

Full forenarne(s} "Danny Eomher administrator
i e R . Use this section to tefl us about
Surname [ Dartnaill | another administrator,

Administrator's address ®

Bm[dlng namelnumber

[Regent House

'@ Other administrator
- | Use this section to tell us about
i another administrator.

Street {Cllnton Avenue
|
Post town __| Nottingham .
County/Region [
rscote N [cls | 1lalz |
Country [

04/17 Versuon 1. 0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress reporL 3
05 bh zlole
0% A 2ot

Progress report

t attach a copy of the progress report \[
u Sign and date
Administrator’s  sinatee .
signature X 6?‘ %
| J
Signature date F?T‘A T\i % m’ O T m

04/17 Version 1.0




JR Travel Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/04/2019 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/10/2019 To 04/10/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
645,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 400,000.00 400,000.00
HMO Rent 3,785.00 16,579.46
NIL Property Improvements NIL NIL
403,785.00 416,579.46
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ Fees 15,000.00 15,000.00
Agents' Fees & Disbs 7,420.00 7,420.00
Commercial Property Expenses 1,175.53 1,765.15
Council Tax 1,185.37 1,185.37
HMO Expenses 4,479.94 7,832.95
HMO Managing Agents Fees 637.00 1,905.43
insurance 1,110.61 2,678.61
irrecoverable VAT 5,149.17 5,149.17
Legal Fees & Disbs 3,554.00 3,554.00
Valuation Costs NiL 1,289.50
T (39,711.62) (47,780.18)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{848,085.43) ThinCats 300,000.00 300,000.00
{300,000.00) (300,000.00)
HP ASSETS
(302,240.00) HP/Leasing Companies NIL NIL
270,160.00 Motor Vehicles NiL NIL
NiL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
52,764.00 Book debts 17.89 55,932.01
9,276.16 Cash at Bank NIL 7,924.84
2,371.00 Cash in Hand NIL 2,371.14
Interest Gross 207.28 267.92
15,000.00 Motor Vehicles 25,975.00 25,975.00
250.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Rates Refund 1,174.35 1,174.35
Refund of Bank Overcharges 123.19 123.19
Telephone Number 600.00 600.00
NIL YAT Refund NIL NIL
28,097.71 94,368.45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants’ Fees NIL 150.00
Administrators’ Disbursements 279.00 279.00
Bank Charges 15.00 33.85
Chattel Agents' Fees & Disbs 10,000.00 10,000.00
ERA Services Fees NIL 1,445.00
Insurance NIL 2,091.04
Legal Fees & Disbs 6,161.00 6,161.00
PR Consultancy Fees 1,550.00 1,550.00
Preparation of S.of A. NEL 1,500.00
(18,005.00) (23,209.89)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{18.981.16) Wages & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{700,000.00) Deferred Consideration NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

31 October 2019 09:17



JR Travel Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/04/2019 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/10/2019 To 04/10/2019
£ £ £
(33,627.74) Employees Redundancy & Notice NIL NIL
(350,043.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,238,256.17) 74,166.09 139,957.84
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 140,667 .17
Input VAT 2,133.23
Output VAT (5,315.00)
Vat Control Account 2,472.44
139,957.84
Page 2 of 2 PS5 SQL Ver. 2012.10 31 October 2019 09:17



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B D O Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www,bdo.co.uk Liverpool

] L2 5RH

TO ALL CREDITORS 31 October 2019

Qur Ref 00287138/EK/DF/C2

Please ask for

David Forster

0151 237 4530

Email BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs
JR Travel Ltd - In Administration ('the Company’)

It s now twelve months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting the progress
made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the
Administration, for the period from 5 April 2019 to 4 October 2019.

During the Period, the secured and preferential creditors approved a 12 month extension of the
Administration and the Administration has been extended to 4 October 2020 accordingly. Further
details are provided in section 6.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposals issued on 28
November 2018 and my previous reports.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Edward Kerr {(officeholder number: 9021} and Danny
Dartnaill (officeholder number: 10110), both of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue,
Nottingham NG5 1AZ, and they were appointed in respect of the Company on 5 October
2018.

Under the provisicns of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally, meaning any action
can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List (Chd}, and the Court case number is 008226 of
2018.

The Company’s registered office is situated at Regent House, Clinton Avenue,
Nottingham, NG5 1AZ and the registered number is 06919068,

2 Receipts & Payments

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments for the Period.
The account shows a balance in hand of £139,958.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controlters. Personal data will be kept Secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration of JR Travel Ltd. Please see the privacy

statement at https: //www . bdo.co.uk/en-gb/legal-privacy /privacy-notice

BOO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, s & member of BDO International Limited, a LK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDQ network of independent member firms. A list of members® narmes is open to inspection at our
registerad office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct investment business



|IBDO

2.1

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on:

Fixed Charge Receipts

Freehold Land & Property

Freehold land and property, which consisted of a seven bedroom house of multiple
occupation (‘“HMQ’), known as Copdock House, and an office block with yard, known as
Little Copdock House, have been sold during the Period for £400,000. The Company
property is discussed further in section 4.

HMO Rent

Rent of £3,785 has been received during the Period. Total rent of £16,579 has been
realised since the date of appointment.

Floating Charge Receipts

Book Debts

A further £18 has been realised during the Period in respect of book debts. To date, the
Joint Administrators have recovered book debts totalling £55,392. Additional details
regarding the book debt collection is provided in section 4.

Interest Gross

Bank interest of £207 has been received during the Period on the funds held in the
Administration bank account.

Motor Vehicles

Proceeds received during the Period from the sale of vehicles totalled £25,975 plus VAT.
Further detail is provided in section 4 regarding realisations from vehicles.

Rates Refund
A rates refund of £1,174 has been received from Babergh District Council.

Refund of Bank Overcharges

A total of £123 has been received for bank overcharges.

Telephone Number

An offer of £600 plus VAT was accepted and received during the Period for whatever
right, title and interest was available in the Company’s main telephone number.



|IBDO

2.2

Payments
Fixed Charge Payments

Commercial Property Expenses

Services relating to Little Copdock House of £1,176 have been paid during the Period.
Council Tax
Babergh District Council have received a total of £1,185 in respect of council tax.

HMQO Expenses

The following payments have been made during the Period:

Total {£)
Home from Home 640.00
Home from Home Cleaning Fee 180.00
Npower 807.93
Anglian Water 227.01
Percival Property Maintenance Ltd 225.00
Qsiris Plumbing 2,400.00
Total 4,479.94

HMO Managing Agents Fees

Fees of £637 have been paid to Home from Home during the Period.
insurance

During the Period, the Company made a payment totalling £1,111 to JLT Specialty
Limited in respect of insurance.

Irrecaverable VAT

Irrecoverable VAT of £5,149 has been incurred during the Period.

There is no option to tax in respect of the HMO and Little Copdock House properties and,
therefore, as no VAT was charged on the sale in the Period, the VAT on professional fees
relating to that sale is irrecoverable.

Floating Charge Payments

Other than bank charges the only floating charge payment made during the Period was
£1,550 paid to Headland PR Consultancy LLP for providing PR services.



|IBDO

The payments made in relation to agents fees, legal fees and Joint Administrators’ fees
are discussed in further detail later in my report.

3 Costs in the Administration

A summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have been paid in the
Period is shown below,

Disbursement £

Agent’ Fees & Disbs - Fenn Wright [Fixed Charge] 7,420
Legal Fees & Disbs - Fisher Jones {Fixed Charge] 3,554
Chattel Agents Fees & Disbs - Knighton Evans 10,000
Legal Fees & Disbs - Howes Percival LLP 6,161
Total 27,135

Agent’ Fees & Disbursements

Fenn Wright have been paid £7,420 during the Period in relation to the sale of the HMO
and Little Copdock House. It is expected the fee relating to the sale of the Parking
Compound will be £3,019 plus VAT.

Legal Fees & Disbursements - Fisher Jones

Legal fees and disbursements of £3,554 have been paid to Fisher Jones during the Period
in relation to the sale of the HMO and Little Copdock House.

Agent’ Fees & Disbursements - Knighton Evans (‘KE’)

During the Period our chattel agents, Knighton Evans have been paid £10,000 in relation
to providing a valuation of the Company assets to the Joint Administrators and dealing
with the realisation of these assets.

Legal Fees & Disbursements - Howes Percival LLP

Legal fees totalling £6,161 have been paid to Howes Percival LLP during the Period in
relation to providing legal assistance to the Administration. In addition fees of £977 plus
VAT have been accrued in the period.

It is expected the legal fee relating to the sale of the Parking Compound will be £2,000
plus VAT.

4 Assets
Property
The Company’s property consisted of two adjoining sites.

Site 1 consisting of the HMO and Little Copdock House has been sold to an unconnected
party during the Period for £400,000. The sale was completed on 6 June 2019.

Site 2 is a large parking compound adjoining Site 1.



|IBDO

An offer from an unconnected party of £172,500 was accepted on the advice of the
Administrators’ agents, Fenn Wright and the sale was completed on 14 October 2019. As
this date is outside of the Period, full details will be included in my next report.

Yehicles

KE confirmed that a vehicle subject to a finance agreement had a value over and above
the sum due to settle the finance on the same. This equity was valued at £4,500. A
novation of this agreement has been agreed in exchange for a payment of £4,500 plus
VAT, however these funds have not yet been received and this matter has now been
passed to the Administrators’ solicitors to pursue.

As previously reported, an offer, from the directors, of £26,000 plus VAT for six of the
ten owned vehicles was accepted. To date, £14,000 plus VAT has been received. The
additional sum of £12,000 has allegedly been paid to an incorrect account. This matter is
being investigated by the Administrators.

Book Debts

After review of the book debts, a balance of £65,955 was identified for the Joint
Administrators to pursue. Book Debts collected to date total £55,932. The Joint
Administrators are continuing to chase the unpaid debts.

Other Assets

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be
sold. Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as
mentioned in Rules 18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

5 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

A review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are any actions
that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors is still ongoing.

If any investor or creditor holds any information that they wish to bring to our attention,
which may assist us in the Administration or which they believe merits further
information, they should contact the Joint Administrators c/o BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square,
Temple Street, Liverpool, £2 5RH.

6 Extension of Administration
The 12 month anniversary of the Administration was on 4 October 2019, when the

Administration Order was due to automatically expire. This is the maximum period for
which an Administration can last unless an extension is obtained.



|IBDO

In order to continue the review into the Company’s affairs and assets, to establish
whether there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors, and
to complete the asset realisation process the Joint Administrators requested approvat
from the secured and preferential creditors for the Administration to be extended by 12
months.

During the Pericd, the secured and preferential creditors approved the extension and the
Administration has been extended to 4 October 2020.

7 Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company has the following secured creditors:

Name Charge Date Details
ThinCats Loan Syndicate Ltd Created 17/12/2015 General charge containing
(‘ThinCats’) Created 03/11/2015 fixed charge, floating
Created 03/11/2015 charge and negative
pledge.
ESO Capital Partners UK LLP Created 17/12/2015 General charge containing
(“ESO") Created 03/11/2015 fixed charge, floating
Created 03/11/2015 charge and negative
pledge.

As at the date of Administration, the secured creditors were owed £848,085 (principal
and interest).

A distribution to the secured creditors of £300,000 has been made during the Period. A
further distribution will be available following the completion of the sale of Site 2.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims include monies owed to former employees in respect of arrears of
wages and accrued holiday pay as at the date of Administration.

It is anticipated claims from the Redundancy Payments Service and employees will
amount to £20,369 and £1,500 respectively. The Redundancy Payments Service will
confirm this once it is in a position to submit a final claim in the Administration.

There is a possibility that a dividend may be payable te the preferential creditors,
however the timing and quantum of such dividend will be based upon the final
realisations achieved in the Administration.

Unsecured Creditors




IBDO

The directors Statement of Affairs estimated unsecured creditor claims of £1,115,751.

To date the Joint Administrators have received a total claims of £357,874 in unsecured
creditor claims in relation to the Company.

Included in the unsecured claims in the Statement of Affairs are estimated claims owed

to former employees for redundancy pay and notice pay of £33,628, consumer creditors

of £3,340, which represents deposits paid by customers to secure advance bookings, and
the deferred consideration of £700,000 for the purchase of the business.

Also included is an initial claim received from HMRC of £217,533 for outstanding direct
taxes (PAYE/NIC/CT).

I do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a return to the unsecured
creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company had granted a floating charge after this date. The Joint Administrators
estimate that, after allowing for costs of the Administration, the value of the Company’s
net property witl be nil, and therefore the Prescribed Part will not apply.

8 Pre-Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators’ proposals included provision for pre-appointment costs as set
out below:

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(i) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

(iii) The fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators
Total costs incurred amount to £13,795, which included the following work:

Planning of the Administration;

Liaising with the directors and obtaining up to date financial information;
Liaising with the stakeholders, including ESO and ThinCats;

Liaising with solicitors in relation to the appointment; and

The formalities of the appointment itself.

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators



|]BDO

In addition, legal costs totalling £3,958 have been incurred in relation to advice provided
pricr to the Administration. Disbursements of £92 in respect of Court fees and costs
regarding swearing the appointment notice were also incurred.

The expenses in respect of other professional fees are reasonable and have been
necessary in preparation for the Administration.

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qgualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each
separately)

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other person qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner having acted in relaticn to the Company immediately preceding
the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators pre-appointment costs, legal costs totalling £3,958 and legal
disbursements of £92 as detailed above, have been approved by the secured and
preferential creditors.

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
(4} As a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators have received £15,000 from fixed charge funds in relation to
the sale of the HMO and Little Copdock House as agreed with ThinCats. This is shown on
the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

As there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors in this
Administration and paragraph 52(1){(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act appties, the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration is subject to the approval of the Company’s secured and
preferential creditors.

During the Period, the Joint Administrators requested the secured and preferential
creditors approve their remuneration on a time costs basis in line with the attached Fees
Estimate. The secured and preferential creditors approved this request.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
covers the Period. This records time costs of £74,360, which represents 305 hours, spent
at an average charge out rate of £244 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£249,816, which represents 1,060 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £236 per
hour.



|IBDO

10

11

i also attach the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate annotated with a column showing
the time costs accrued in respect of each activity together with a detailed description of
the work undertaken.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report, no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.

The poticy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved
by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2
disbursements have been incurred during the Period.

Total disbursements of £871 have been incurred in the Administration as detailed below:

Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 {£) Total (£)
Statutory Bonding 200.00 - 200.00
Statutory Advertisement 79.00 - 79.00
Mileage - 592.18 592.18
Total 279.00 592.18 871.18

To date, category 1 disbursement of £279 have been drawn, all of which was drawn
during the Period. No category 2 disbursement have been drawn.

Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at

https: / /www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator, are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.



|IBDO

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-
d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Administraters’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colieague David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
JR Travel Ltd

€T Kerr

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

S5IP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Administration

Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursement

10



JR Travel Ltd

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/04/2019 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/10/2019 To 04/10/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
645,000.00 Freehold Land & Property 400,000.00 400,000.00
HMO Rent 3,785.00 16,579.46
NIL Property Improvements NiL NIL
403,785.00 416,579.46
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ Fees 15,000.00 15,000.00
Agents' Fees & Disbs 7,420.00 7,420.00
Commercial Property Expenses 1,175.53 1,765.15
Council Tax 1,185.37 1,185.37
HMO Expenses 4,479.94 7,832.95
HMO Managing Agents Fees 637.00 1,905.43
Insurance 1,110.61 2,678.61
Irrecoverable VAT 5,149.17 5,149.17
Legal Fees & Disbs 3,554.00 3,554.00
Valuation Costs NIL . 1,289.50
(39,711.62) (47,780.18)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(848,085.43) ThinCats 300,000.00 300,000.00
(300,000.00) (300,000.00)
HP ASSETS
(302,240.00) HP/Leasing Companies NIL NIL
270,160.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
52,764.00 Book debts 17.89 55,932.01
9,276.16 Cash at Bank NIL 7,924.84
2,371.00 Cash in Hand NIL 2,371.14
interest Gross 207.28 267.92
35,000.00 Motor Vehicles 25,975.00 25,975.00
250.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Rates Refund 1,174.35 1,174.35
Refund of Bank Overcharges 123.19 123.19
Telephone Number 600.00 600.00
NIL VAT Refund NiL NIL
28,097.71 94,368.45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants' Fees NIL 150.00
Administrators’ Dishursements 279.00 279.00
Bank Charges 15.00 33.85
Chattel Agents’ Fees & Disbs 10,000.00 10,000.00
ERA Services Fees NIL 1,445.00
Insurance NIL 2,091.04
Legal Fees & Disbs 6,161.00 6,161.00
PR Consuttancy Fees 1,550.00 1,550.00
Preparation of S.of A, NIL 1,500.00
(18,005.00) {23,209.89)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{18,981.16) Wages & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(700,000.00) Deferred Consideration NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

3t October 2019 09:17



JR Travel Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/04/2019 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 04/10/2019 To 04/10/2019
£ £ £
(33,627.74) Employees Redundancy & Notice NiL NIL
{350,043.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(1,238,256.17) 74,166,09 139,957.84
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 140,667.17
Input VAT 2,133.23
Qutput VAT (5,315.00)
Vat Control Account 2,472.44
139,957.84

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 31 October 2019 09:17



£ o | aideg

grelt e Shaiai S [ g
0’091t Ox'#l so'0l s SONYy so il Y9I £5°0 ' aR0’[ s sUattL e (W [%6 a [
BLLTYL (120 02 Lt W i
1L (rewl | sy 0%t 90 L1 e o 1] IR'NSY ool
08Ty oyl 0%'9IC (LN O N6 LA ol ovw
OL'st¥t Yoy UNEST S0l (1104 L9 V] [IFRN3) 0 s¥ il LR [~y 1Ky | uon
! i
Lo NN [¥] g 07'55¢ $9°} W or| | oFu
[LLR¥SY noc (LU 1y (L1l LLENT 2% (LT
09 oyt shel {178 g OCN1L oty
TR A [y [N IS [N LI i G
L
mLls (Y] o¥'6rl ol WLLT ose
et ol [ 0l
DR LT 080 1Ly 080
3 1 3 i 3 N 3
I sy LD} IR IO smoy o] sanap) 1o “anopy (LS snoh wnopy
HOIVHISINIRNAY HWIDVNVIL
IWIOT GAVH') AVIS HAH IO HOIVHISINEINAY HOINES WIDV AV NN LMV

BEI.LBT00

P [PARIL Y

S2]14 [rIA] SIEUIEE 9]

A3APEISILO 3 WUPY “Har) g

SUOISS S ICT [E12UD1) § ]

IR AUOIRITIE b

SIS LOSIRIAUNNY %

MUY sudtuAR] sy

SIOJIN|OG I50) 7] TINASUL Y

uoneNT) g1

VA T

SINVR LY 20URINsN] ()

UOHEIISITPY [¥13U237) °(]

ajedpy pus Sutaueld )

- [=103 R

NANER PYK) 6O

Fmuuey) L3neng Lo

e pus Jujuuelg © >y

uonding

6107/01/10 01 6107/¥0/S0 W0, porsag ay) Joj djqeatjddy sajey pur pagiey)) swi] jo [Inaq

U BISsy Jo JRIBN]



t Jjo ¢ My

f
SO'ORF SUT | Ny $5°0 oNIiE o1 TR 070
I
|
U o V 1) ut'n
|
MY $E°l 07 Wt sl gD 0
¢
!
{98 7 st 0 ([ st “
_
Sh 6y 50 NI S5
i
ST T68'81 saorl 0 TES'Y1 099 06 TFTET 0L St
orgiE $6'1 ety N
DERTY | S0 rsuL of OF £T6 N
DTTYET SN Tox gt o OFIECT S0°%
w
sl st0 I SH9C) [341]
SPTINTY el e (K LN B 05U sLt
|
NN 0y ST NN ST $00
i
!
L H
r — ———
{orrcn 5198 $6°01 FI0 SCOI'E 0wt 509, o'l 09EL6'8 SUIr SEH0LT Y o LER' o
X
M ¥ 173 ¥ ¥ - 3 R} [ 3
i I
i H i
| L gy [y 0| Rt —_— : e e wnet) I sitpy
m n
HOIVASSINIRRAY ,“ WIDVNYIL
i
IV IVE C(INYHIDD  HE1 1O HOMVHISINEV Y HOINES m LAVISISSY HATIWVNY I HiANIAYVd

ssapepy 33 sodwy 1)

- J¥10) gRs

MER RO 660

SOMSS] UMSUA $4)

SRURW VAt

waa Koy i w Fuuag To

sy 3 oqdwiy ‘1)
FUIEEIUDESIEIY SI8EY 7]

- [E19) gns

NIANY SSOUSTE 0 TS [

SIS IO Y1 Fuleag) a4

SIANSY ORI SUTea¢) e

U0 W] 40

sIaprpy pRIBlay Auadog an

Buiser] vonmnsay mady

Huneaq monEsyEay sjAssy J

UOLLIBHTUIRY, K361

- R yns

wondhiazsag

610Z/01/80 01 610Z/40/50 Wol | pol3d{ 3y} fo) ajqeaijddy sajey pue padiey)) aui] Jo [ie1aq

SEIL8T00

PAINATT [BABLL AT

MWUISS Y J0 IWRY,;



t Ao ¢ afry

o SJUILISINGSY] YK
000 asuad v [RUHRUIN
SLOSETL 19I0L 1IN
{ ﬁ‘ ; T i JINNOL T pUF BORRGLISY] [
00'EEs L ! ! 0o 10EYS o'l
H ; H - Mol Qs
| L ’
| Aﬁ
LIRS RS o0l [LIN33Y | suonngsid Lo
HINS0]) PUF uolnqLusiq
= = — — — 1 = dupioday o
LUA LN L 2 SUSELY ¥yl w0hi 10 0517 LT oa'sl M'Ise’L 0T
- (R ym
sLTIY SR'RT LAY so b I DR SK | 0oy <I0HPALY O Auresday ¢4
shobst 56’87 0FEsn| (119 sonl R G9E°T (L LU (L1l Butadoy Lomey “fo
dupsoday 1
[ i .| [~ - [ T - "M T SUNE|) 0PI H
LY [ o'l o'l <89 SILLFYE ol
- fejay qns
Mot i sl OF Tt [Ey1] SI0UPAIT [RUURAFILE-UON, )
Qs 0y SO LI ot sLC SIOUPRIT) [ENURRIALG “{1)
SYobh'L el Y SNELETY RIMPRLY paINdY T
17 0y nro SaBIFY2 2 SHPIEA 1D
| SHIEH,) SONPAL) 'Y
[* L L
BE B 3 R A A A B ] i3 ¥
ﬁ ] W
| [rg <IN P g, LA ey ~aep m 1) SIn0p imeg
i i
uapduzag
HOIVHISININGY _ LEDLRRY LY
RATEITR(ENS 5} APNVISHAHIO HOLVHISINFRAY BOINIS _ INVISINNY EAOVNTH AN LHV
b e e — L ——

610Z/01/p0 03 610T/¥0/50 Wol ] poliag ay) 10} apqedljddy sajey pur pagiey)) awi] Jo [1€)a(

SE1L8700 PINUT [ARIL Y[ Jawnissy o ey




SL'BSEFL

o0'n

[e10] pueas)

L]

sy

e

~inopg el

BLOTT]

t ot adeg

LI LY H

ey

~Inojy

~Io§

iy

“hopy

T ICH NV HD)

AANVES HAH O

HOYHISINENY

HOHVALSININGY
HONIS

HIADVNVIY

FAVINISSY

HADVAV I

LESNE LY

BE1L8T00

panuir] [2ABAL AT

wndLa

610Z/01/p0 91 610Z/$0/50 Wo1g Poliag 34} Joy dqeanddy sa)ey pus paziey ) awiy Jo fEIaq

UIWUBISSY JO By



N R

T ,ﬁ T
|
: ! |
. 7 |
st bt o0t e _ | | Autaueyg darng o
1
: GLEIK puE SR © )
P - S P S i _ N
seaunmioddy wo sdagy g
owele'Ll st'sil (193 TAr4 Os'0F 01’19 [Lixy 099716 srey HUOME 8 4 0STEE | 'l
H ) H - jRARY gy
[ st s 00 ot TN SR AR 06
[T ol IR al 1 ! a3 rwssg dn Aungs, 7
i
[LIRYS so (s gt ' vy o suonesddy
0 &r] MY | Rt | _ i viecy et ] awdary o)
i ' :
, w
o oyl [ ] w:v urat) thy i Sl CIREINY P oy T W sprsendong g uonerdagg qu
: ,ﬁ ‘
! | | | |
0t 1] : ! Y] ; ,‘ i NI AY UGN MUNAC] (10 St
{ | ; i
1 : ! : i
H ! ' : !
OF INEL OF iy H N ” [T LT ot TN _ SANTUALE T OWEPUMY
i ! '
, I .
e el (LN : (L (l1h i m L sl SHOMSII] KU P g
! i
A W |
M ! H
[T ey g 1l { ot .47 ool i ! N SHMGI] SIDI] DY )
m | !
. | ﬁ W | _
PLEING N 3 syt w17 T.» ¥Ry P [ty | ny iy I & | oy HLIER il U P TIAWERDOg ) Uiy, 71
M §
oy ut o i LT w0 NP Y MUY Wty i
i
! _ wasnuoddy, o sday g
I | end L , N
¥ 3 H 3 iy ,
f
[0 RRU F ST V Canag) g NIt
- - , uolpdradnagg
| HOIVHININTINGY LEMWARNE Y i
| i
T LOT ONVHY) AN IS HiIHLO HOIYBISINGNY W HOINAS LAY EYINRY ' LARARAR HANTHVA

STOT/01/F0 ) §107/01/50 Woa g poriag ay) Joy spqeanddy sayey pur paitaey)) awsg jo pesaq

8¢1L8700 PN AL Y[ Jawudssy Jo aurey



v e D oadr

i B S e I B e W — - . B e
i _ ! i ,
| N
Oy Lity o NC | o N X : NUORAAMIE | 8403y b
j | I i
| . i .
i i . N
[LOP s ol j | (LT : ) ST [0y ¢ ]
H :
i
iF Tt 07 a1 I STy Hd v
|
L I
. i [ |
O o Y N IT w twiyon | se st sl LiR AT W IESY [ o | SRRV WIS G
i
|
|
05 9t [Ny USRS W[ L i pus Nt i) LA UDUTIUNLEYY s}
;
m v
; !
SY SRR LIRS DEIs'T FEN PRSI | .6ty ¥t 6l vin W al e AKIT iutn SRy kg sty o
f
(1 Ghyti'y {5 ) i yEsE | e ol LMY LTRSS [L1N] Loy Tt Y 40
! | : !
| : !
; -
S NI 1 ! [LINTYIEN LT | { st ! R T AL ENT]
3 : i
| m
! .
slie ) 49 NS + oy HES IR " ﬁ SISy DKL | IIANRU] )
| m m : ﬁ
N (LY ! RN (I3 1 NN : : HOHIVPL 10
i m _ i ;
| : W m ﬁ
[N 1] [ gy 7 NESSRY [ BRI I ” m AR
i , i
! i ! :
LN o 0y 80 ,ﬁ i Vo 0l "o _ [Tl : i R R IR AT TENTY T
| :
v | “ i i _ ! . UOLIBL)SIHIUDY, (RINEDE) (]
_ , :
gyl gy - L [l ,V it b 1 i ! : ; =
T - r D R A I M\: T ) R _ B A wdayeay pus dmuurg ‘)
sLUERA't sl ! LEEeR') (L3184 HLCHRY | 5T6
I : i ! - [®108 gas
| i I
; :
! |
w ! | m
o 60 | ﬁ W Yy | | W i SEPEY UK oo
Y SV B S S IS A S - - JUEIRRR R | | SN R
R R Lo e e e e ey e ety e+ e et e s e e e i
ki 1f 3 ¥ f3 3 7 : £ | i
m “ ! _
i . H H
e ALY snopy NLRYH £ RN Vosmegy '
. “ L - wondpsag)
“ HOIVHISINIGY LR HARRY LN I
: ]
TV IOD AN HO AAYIS HEH 1O HOVHISINIRAY w HOIN AN [ER Y EHIEAY HIVNVI L. ARS AL i
L - i o R B | OV |

6102/01/80 01 810Z/01/50 Woa 4 porrag oyl 4oj siqeaiddy sajey pue padieq)) awif Jo je3dq

RE1LRTO0 P [2ARL] Y[ WSSy Jo awey



610C/01/50 0 810T/01/50 Wod ] poliag ay) 103

8YILET00

$ oy ey
i . - . - .
stso TN [ 0i'08t L R $1'ehT W , 0F"80UT s16s17HI
i | :
' *
: !
(LN ur Sty ar : !
nf It so okt mi._ !
i
(I vl Yl " M:/ L vEyl H
i j |
! _ _
P YUY st hl Neg | sy ST m < i
| |
SRR ITH by sin oyt ST ot jerl wEy [T
|
|
; |
Us N3y S0t NN Nt lo yxet Nt _
] H '
H |
_ . : |
e UNTTHe U Lty : NI o1 _F] sy oy ol js0r 11 RN
!
. . s ! _
SERUCE T Nath S 1ol SOl Loyt i
; _
; |
6t Wt 06 i
: |
I I AP S [ S !
SHOIR'sy L A NLRT [} I 6Rt LS Lowirs eLt ar'relst 0§91 _ boger _:-..3.4...». e
“ n : m
[ 4
: i
[LIRNS A Uy Y [EIE s ¥ i !
O 996 [T vl N
st s (s 1l e ¢ v 09
| T b ) T ﬁ I A A
: m 1
| _
B ] ,__.:,_L.f 1L o i ney) e
HOTVHISEV IV HINAVIL
VLOLANVHD TEVIS HANI T HOIYHINININGY HOHUNTS 1NV ISENSY HEI A WIN IV _,

PN [PARAL U

Fugrag uolEsEIY SISy, g

LY

SINTP, ()

N MMESAE [0 TS

Ty, ISyt qH oo

SIS IR0 Y U]

SIS L) I FUERAC) R

USLII Y 1Y _n

TRy Py uadong g

TSP RIITUISUY Y b

(ealiny ) SUNREGUSE 1)

Juppeag[;uonEs ey LRSSy ]

DHNEASUIIDY, |RIAUIL) (]

MY

SRR 6

SILE TRENIUY TRy g

.44—31;5/4:; FULPY Ly |

undirsag

ageaddy sayey puw padaey) awi ] jo jreja(]

JUMHUBISSY JO Huey



o o ooy

'
NN $K 1t sl N m RV | v MOUpaTy m Suroday o
: “
IR SO selst s ¢ NI sin O by ny Ti 1N | Funued>y omie, o
: .
m , Bunrodsy
JER— S SRR [ SN S L e
. [ e e e S - : . . T ,7:! SR ) JOMPALY Y
OTI8R6'YL SY6y wWert oY ! TONERTL (rei 4% S0'61 .
; 1 , - {EL0) s
| |
. i ! i
0t 6 st m ot sn st th SIOHPSTY PAUSEE W
‘ |
! ﬂ W ,
N R T _:: o 0 H va NV T it l SIGHEPAL ) [PHUSI AL UON, H)
i
i ' :
i i
! | ;
U S, ot ! [ oty b e w SEYUPAT ) THUN RN (1)
: : i
m W :
s 1wty [y " ﬂ | SN NS’ SIONPILY pARIDY 1)
ﬁ )
ac s ul o ! hag 13 ul o ; SR 1O SHPITY
, H
' | SUE] ) FONPIE ) "1
= s P — e ; -
- 1 - i S - R S o T - a‘s TTeee - - o i o opduaeg ey
sUROT'R wLLY LYY w0 e Rt
| E - (e gns
¥
|
[LIE wiry K1 6t st : SEFL MUK o
LI s oL 0F sl [ SIS UDSTSUSY )
i
sy 191 SU T | M T Lt ' ST A D
_ f
| :
ol fery Wl s by (] soby st LN 0. ook . waasadis | yuw Jwjeac oo
_ ! saanEpy 2wy 1y
AR SSRGS B PP USSR | S O JR B A S SO SRS SRR [
3 | 3 k] I TR o "3 T . A ] !
t |
iy P g ”
o TR e ! - wogdpiag)
_ HOIVH SIS HIDVANDY ;
. P g - X |
IO AONYVHYD i VN0 HO TS HESINHA | HOIN N PAV SIS HAPAVR - HiNIHN |
VS ) S U Lo . [, P . [ 4

610T/01/40 03 8L0Z/01/50 Wod f poriad ay) so) spqeanpddy sayey pue padaey) aw| Jo [1ejaQ

8€1L8700 PINWIT [2ARL] Y[ WAWUASSY J0 awey



[Fie ] puva)y

N TR (O

SEYIN6NT
L] PIINY
a0 SIUIUISINY] SAY I
(Y] »uadv EURIWN
SUYIRGE IRI0L 1N
{ i R : . ! r I
HEes o1 i . inn ! oEES oy
; ; i
H B H
. ,
: I
! |
Hrrts oy ey "l
i
H N “
— SEEEEEES i Vi e e T
SEERORI (1% 019°995°1 s10 U6 IEE'R SKRY URFER') LRy
1y Y9 s N s yuy 0x 0
L. N N B — L e U -
O U T
k| k] ¥ ¥ ! i i
i 1
. ]
[SUUTT [rav| 1Pl sthopq A sy
HOTVHESINIIGY HEN AR t
VLT ANV HYD RIS HIHIO HOTVHISININ | HOINIS TN ISR EEIANY Y i KA 1A H,
|
Jt S e e

AIN50] ) pUR unuRqLUSIE

- %101 4ms

RS TTEINTS Y

Janso) ) pHE BORRGLUSI] T

Hupioday g

- (R gas

satpekg D0 o FuLoday g0

uonpdiasagg

6LOT/01/F0 03 §TOT/B1/50 WOl 4 poriagd ay) tof qeariddy sayey pue padaey)) swig jo y1eaq

RE1LBTNO

PANIY] PARIL YT

OIS ISS Y J0 ey



|BDO

JR Travel Ltd Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

Below is the original Fees Estimate annotated with a column showing the time costs accrued in
respect of each activity.

Fees Estimate as at 26 November 2018 compared to accrued time to 4 October 2019

Joint Administrator’s Fees Total Blended Estimated Accrued
Hours Rate Fee Time
£ £ £

Summary Activity
A. Pre Appointment Matters 60.70 256.89 13,795.00 13,795.00

TOTAL 13,795.00 13,795.00
B. Steps on Appointment 105.45 194.00 20,564.00 17,919.80
C. Planning and Strategy 18.15 ' 317.80 ' 12,712.00 4,983.75
D. General Administration 272.40 230.79 49,620.00 55,810.45
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 480.10 266.90 ' 69,395.00 130,295.95
F. Trading Related Matters .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
G. Employee Matters 37.75 222,'23 9,778.00 8,208.35
H. Creditor Claims 59.65 184.47 10,146,00 13,981.20
I. Reporting 85.90 225.60  28,200.00  18,083.85
J. Distribution and Closure 1.00 191.61  10,730.00 533.00

TOTAL 1,121.10 234.35 211,145.00 249,816.35

You will note that accrued time exceeds the original Fees Estimate.

The costs incurred under the category of asset realisation are significantly in excess of the
original estimate. A large amount of additional time has been expended in respect of the
protracted sale process and of the sale of the Company’s properties. In addition, complications
in the sale of some of the chattel assets has also led to increased time costs.

As fees are limited to the tevel of realisations achieved, the final fees drawn will be significantly
below the original Fees Estimate. Consequently, the Joint Administrators do not propose
revising the Fees Estimate.

Detail of Work Undertaken

C: Planning and Strategy

This relates to time costs incurred by the Associate Director and their staff in
managing/monitoring the case and reviewing the position, in line with internal BDO
requirements. This ensures that all on-going matters are progressed efficiently and dealt with in
a timely manner.

This work is primarily led by the Joint Administrators, with input from the rest of the team
where appropriate.



|IBDO

Although there is no direct benefit to creditors, planning and strategy ensures that key issues are
identified and resolved/progressed in an effective and efficient manner, allowing for an orderly
progression of the case.

General Administration

General administration covers time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
dealing with various matters arising in the Administration. This includes, but is not limited to,
the following matters:

Compiling and filing VAT returns,

Reviewing Company tax position;

Compiling and filing VAT returns;

Dealing with insurance matters;

Investigative work following the compliance request;

Cashiering (processing receipts and payments, bank reconciliations, correspondence with
the bank, updating the receipts and payments account);

Dealing with remuneration matters;

Securing and reviewing the books and records of the Company;

* Dealing with statutory matters required by the Rules;

e« Work in relation to securing an extension of the original period of Administration;
¢« General case filing and maintaining internal files in line with BDO requirements;

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced
with accounting and administrative skills. Due to the specific issues arising on this case, a
significant amount of time has been incurred at assistant manager level.

The majority of points referred to above are requirements placed upon us pursuant to the Rules,
BDO internal policies and accounting requirements (such as VAT returns, corporation tax returns
etc). Although there is no specific benefit to creditors, we are required to deal with these
matters as part of our day-to-day responsibilities in managing the case.

Asset Realisations/Dealing

This represents time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in investigating,
securing, and recovering the Company’s assets in the Administration. As detailed in the report,
there are various assets currently under investigation by the Administrators.

This work is generally led at associate director/manager level and assistant managers with
suitable experience.

Work performed under this category benefits the body of creditors as it ensures the maximisation
of asset recoveries and/or agrees strategy to mitigate costs of the same, ensuring the maximum
funds are available for distribution.

Employee Matters

This involves corresponding and assisting the employees regarding submitted claims. Liaising with
employees and the Redundancy Payments Service regarding claims and pension issues. Dealing
with ad hoc queries.

Creditor Claims
During the Period this category relates mainly to work undertaken in relation to the claims of

secured and preferential creditors, dealing with creditors’ general correspondence and ad hoc
queries.



|BDO

It is important to deal with enquiries from creditors and provide updates where appropriate and
ensures that all claims and queries are correctly dealt with. This work was led at manager level,
supported by an assistant manager.

Reporting

Preparing periodic reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including preparation of
receipts and payments accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual
costs and accrued costs against fees drawn.

The associate director/manager is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating
production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparisons to assistant managers. Some of the
basic accounting and analysis is conducted by case administrators, with the reports prepared and
finalised by assistant managers and managers.

This is a statutory requirement and ensures that the creditors are kept up to date with case
developments.

Distribution and Closure

A minimal amount of time costs has been incurred at partner level in dealing with the initial
distribution to the secured creditor.



|BDO

JR Travel Ltd - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549
Manager 242-380
Assistant Manager 218
Sentor Administrator 206
Administrator 119-185
Other Staff 73-77

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the retevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distributicn and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1. Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

2. Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. 5Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3. Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles ar company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
31 October 2019



|IBDO

Statement fram the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1){b}, {c) or (d) or a final report under rute 18.14—
{a) a secured creditor;
{b} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permissicn of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permissicn
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(¢) declining to provide the information requested.
{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to {ead to violence
against any person; or
{d} the office-holder is subject to an abligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.
() An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of -
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respend to a request.

7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a} the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;



|IBDO

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable} is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
{(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i} members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
{ii} a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a

notice stating the venue and accempanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be welt-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i} the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
{5) An order under paragraph (4){(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application



|IBDO

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.
(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
{b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or

bankruptcy.



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but if
{ you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
| on the form. The contact information you give will be

! visible to searchers of the public record.

 Cosaname - Efward Kerr

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

T BDO LLP

! s 5 Temple Square
| Temple Street
i
e Liverpool
(oun:y;ﬂegmmmm e
; chodi B ___E__I.-.._--; ? _' 5 R HW r;
Country

Fslep&?n?
01512 374 500
Checklist

‘ We may refurn forms compieted mcorrectly or
| with information missing.
\

Please make sure you have remembered the
. following:

[ The company name and number match the
*  information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form.

T

L

Thls form has been prowded free of charge by Compames House

You may retum thls form to any Compames House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information piease see the gundance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Gdﬂ? Version 1.0




